## ORDINANCE NO. 2024/12

# ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE III, CHAPTER 30 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA WITH THE ADDITION OF § 30.53

**WHEREAS,** the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana has heretofore created a Nonreverting State Seizure Fund denominated as the "Homeland Security Investigation Fund" and designated as Fund #2427 into which all seizure funds received from the Department of Treasury Equitable Sharing Program are to be deposited; and

**WHEREAS,** as determined by a recent audit, payment from Fund #2427 may not be made to compensate officers involved in the program for hours of overtime worked; and

**WHEREAS,** at the suggestion of the Auditors and the Clerk-Treasurer, the creation of a new Nonreverting Fund designated as the Homeland Security-Overtime Nonreverting Fund designated as Fund #2424 is required to be created in order to make earned overtime payments to applicable officers; and

**WHEREAS**, the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, believes the creation of said Nonreverting Fund as recommended by the Auditors and the Clerk-Treasurer is in the best interest of the citizens of Greenfield, Indiana and the efficient management of the monies received by and through the Homeland Security Investigation Fund.

**THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana that:

## **SECTION I**

Title III, Chapter 30 shall be amended by the addition of § 30.53 entitled Homeland Security-Overtime Nonreverting Fund and commonly referred to as Fund #2424 to be worded as follows:

§ 30.53 Homeland Security-Overtime Nonreverting Fund. There is hereby established a special Nonreverting Fund known as the Homeland Security-Overtime Nonreverting Fund referenced as Fund #2424. Initial contributions to said fund shall be made from the Local Option Income Tax Public Safety Fund #2240 in the amount of \$10,000.00. Thereafter the sole source of monetary contributions shall be overtime payments received from the Department of Treasury. Said funds may only be expended in order to make earned overtime payments to applicable officers.

# **SECTION II**

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and publication as prescribed by law.

## **SECTION III**

Introduced and filed on the	day of	, 2	2024. A motion to	o consider
on first reading on the day of introduc	ction was offer	ed and sustained b	y a vote of	_ in favor
and opposed pursuant to I.C. 3	6-5-2-9.8. On	the day of		_, 2024, a
motion to approve the above on secon	nd reading was	offered and sustai	ined by a vote of	f in
favor and opposed pursuant to I	.C. 36-5-2-9.8.	Upon a motion to	approve the above	e on third
reading was offered and sustained by	a vote of	in favor and	_opposed pursu	ant to I.C.
36-5-2-9.8.				
Duly ordained and passed th	is day	of	_, 2024 by the	Common
Council of the City of Greenfield, Inc	diana, having b	been passed by a v	rote of in	favor and
opposed.	_	-		

# COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA

Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:
John Jester	John Jester
Amy Kirkpatrick	Amy Kirkpatrick
Jeff Lowder	Jeff Lowder
Thomas Moore	Thomas Moore
Joyce Plisinski	Joyce Plisinski
Dan Riley	Dan Riley
Anthony Scott	Anthony Scott
ATTEST:	
Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer	-
Presented by me to the Mayor this _	day of, 2024.
	Lari Elmana Clark Trassuman
Approved by me this day of	Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer
	C. T'' M
	Guy Titus, Mayor City of Greenfield, Indiana

 $Gregg \\ MUNICIPAL \\ \ Greenfield \\ \ Ordinances \\ \ Homeland\ Security-Overtime\ Nonreverting\ Fund\ -\ 03-29-24$